Disposal, the Share Buy-back and the Loan Assignment) and the announcement of the

Company dated 24 December 2020 in relation to the poll results of the EGM. Capitalised

terms used herein shall have the same meanings as those defined in the Circular unless the

context requires otherwise.

COMPLETION OF OFF-MARKET SHARE BUY-BACK

The Board is pleased to announce the completion of off-market Share Buy-back. All

conditions precedent have been satisfied and Shanghai Dacheng has delivered through the

Escrow Agent the Consideration Shares to the Company. The Consideration Shares were

bought back by the Company on 8 February 2021 and subsequently cancelled on 19

February 2021 pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Transfer Agreement.

– 1 –

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the Company’s shareholding structure (i) immediately before

completion of the Share Buy-back; and (ii) immediately after completion of the Share Buy-

back.

Name of Shareholder

Immediately before

completion of

the Share Buy-back

Immediately after

the completion of

the Share Buy-back

Number of

Shares held

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares held

Approximate

%

Foga Group Ltd. (1) 21,673,338 12.83% 21,673,338 14.77%

WANG Dongfeng (2) (7) 1,650,800 0.98% 1,650,800 1.13%

Foga Holdings Ltd. (1) 7,763,997 4.59% 7,763,997 5.29%

Subtotal — Foga Group Ltd. and

its concert parties 31,088,135 18.40% 31,088,135 21.19%

Foga Internet Development Ltd. (3) 7,785,700 4.61% 7,785,700 5.31%

YANG Tao (4) (7) 1,340,000 0.79% 1,340,000 0.91%

Subtotal — Foga Internet

Development Ltd. and

its concert party 9,125,700 5.40% 9,125,700 6.22%

KongZhong (5) 10,202,168 6.03% 10,202,168 6.95%

Shanghai Dacheng (5) 22,268,908 13.18% 0 0%

Subtotal — KongZhong and

its concert party 32,471,076 19.21% 10,202,168 6.95%

China Create Capital Limited (6) 9,584,000 5.67% 9,584,000 6.53%

ZHANG Qiang (8) 93,333 0.06% 93,333 0.06%

Baseway Co Ltd (9) 9,614,760 5.69% 9,614,760 6.55%

GU Wei (9) 6,073,000 3.59% 6,073,000 4.14%

Subtotal — Baseway and its

concert party 15,687,760 9.28% 15,687,760 10.69%

Other Shareholders 70,943,994 41.98% 70,943,994 48.36%

Total 168,993,998 100% 146,725,090 100%

Notes:

(1) Foga Group Ltd. is wholly-owned by Managecorp Limited as the trustee of Wang Trust. Wang Trust is a

discretionary trust set up by Mr. WANG Dongfeng, who is its settlor and protector, with Managecorp

Limited as trustee on 15 March 2013. The beneficiary objects of Wang Trust include Mr. WANG

– 2 –

Dongfeng and certain of his family members. Mr. WANG Dongfeng and Managecorp Limited are taken

to be interested in 21,673,338 Shares held by Foga Group Ltd.. In addition, Foga Holdings Ltd. is

wholly-owned by Managecorp Limited as the trustee of Hao Dong Trust. Hao Dong Trust is a